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Summer is close, and with it the slightly quieter numismatic season. 
Not to be daunted, we've put together here a neat listing of some new 
purchases from the spring season - heavy as usual in nice early 
British, medieval European, some nice Canadian and Newfoundland dec­
imal, and lots of unusual and un-findable pieces from around the world. 
As you'll see too, we've not forgotten our exonumismatic friends! 

Our June list will be a bumperspecial auction - auction number 7. Be 
prepared for a grand selection of better world coins and lots of tokens, 
medals, numismatic books and bulk lots. The auction closes just a 
few days before the C.N.A. in Moncton - we'll be there with our wares, 
and are looking forward to a grand time! In the meantime, watch 
out for us at the following shows, where we will have tables: 

TOREX (Toronto Harbourfront, May 12-15) 
INS (June 1,-1~, 1983, Washington, D.C.) 

Our office will be closed in honour of a family event (of which more 
later) June 26 through July 18. We'll still be here, but basically 
taking a rest we think we'll have earned by then. This list, then, 
is good for seven weeks anyway - plenty of time to order to fill those 
gaps in the collection! 

Next FPL (fixed price list) will be mailed first week of August, with 
our new C. N.A. purchases, some European consignments, hopefully a 
collection of ancients, and much, much more. Keep in touch! 

Best wishes 

Paul & Su 

TERMS OF SALE Please read before ordering 

PRICES in Canadian funds, U.S. deduct 18%. We accept VISA - please 
send all raised print information. Please feel free to phone in your 
order, pro-forma invoice or your coins, depending on your credit status 
with us, will be on their way the same day. B~ prepared for an answer­
ing machine, as we can't always get to the phone (we take showers, trips 
to the stores, etc. too!). Guarantees and refunds - 15 days in original 
holder for incorrectly attributed or misdescribed items. Tax - Ontario 
residents please add the 7%. Postage - please add $2.50 for registration 
on all orders, except under $50 we will ship regular mail (your risk) 
in which case add just $1. 

You know we have a reputation to protect - so please order with con­
fidence! Thank you. 



INE'xPENSI VE ANCIENTS 
For those clients who like to collect by emperor, or just a dd represen­
tative types, we offer coins (mainly copper) of the following emperors. 
The first is silver, the others small coppers - price each just 12.00 

Antoninus Pius (138-161 AD) Constantine I (306-308 AD) 
Valerian I (253-260 AD) Licinius II ( 317-324 AD) 
Gallienus 253-268 AD Magnentius (350 -353 AD) 
Diocletian (284-395 AD) 
We have a few of each in stock, but would appreciate second choices as 
we're sure these will sell out quickly. Minimum grade aF. 

MODERATE ANClfNT S 
ROMAN REPUBLIC 

C. Marcius Censorinus, entered Rome 87 B.C. Ar denarius, rx. leaping 
horse, BMC-2394-2403. Fine, scarce 45.00 

ROMAN EMPIRE 

Antoninus Pius, AD 138-61, Ar denarius, 139 AD. Rx. TR.P.X.COS.II.PONTI. 
Fine, decent portrait 40.00 

Gordian III, 238-44 AD. Ar. Antoninianus, year 241 AD. Obv. legend 
c, rx as S.2352, almost VF, decent portrait 

Gallienus, 253-68 AD. S-2850 Ar Antonianus, rx, Diannae Cons. Avg, 
doe walking rt, head turned. Strong VF, attrac-ive type 

Postumus, 259-268 AD. Ar. antoninianus, 260 AD, rx. Postumus stg 1., 
holding globe and spear. S.3021, C.243, RIC 54 . F+ 

Licinius, AD 303-24. Ae follis, Alexandria Mint. Rx. Jupiter stg. 
1., eagle at feet, in ex. ALE. Almost VF, sharp portrait 

Probus, AD 276-282. Obv. C, rx. female standing 1., presenting globe 
to Probus, Jovi Conservat. Sharp VF but light verdigris. 

Constantine, 307-337. As Augustus, Ae follis, Ostia Mint. Rx. Genia 
Popl Rom. VF, but with mint lustre! 
- As Augustus, ae follis, as last but F 

EXPENSIVE ANCIENTS 

45.00 

45.00 

31.00 

40.00 

35.00 

35.00 
25.00 

If quality ancients is your thing, may we recommend you contact our 
affiliated company, "Dekadrachms". Their address is PO Box 508, Station 
A, Ottawa, Canada KlN 9Hl. At Dekadrachms, quality is the key and those 
only marginally interested really shouldn't read any furt~er - Dekadrachms 
plans to issue four fully illustrated catalogs per year, including one 
major auction each November. Prices start at around $100, with the sky 
as the limit! You can subscribe to their catalogs for $10 this year, 
or have a single issue sent to you for $3 - no freebies! Dekadrachms 
is also looking to purchase high-quality ancients, and would be glad 
to talk to you if you have such treasures for sale. 

AUSTRIA 20 Corona 1894, Y-43, EF ($185) 
GREAT BRITAIN Sovereign 1957, the toughest date of 
NETHERLANDS 1 ducat 1927, Choice AU, Y-15, lovely. 
NEWFOUNDLAND $2 1882H, nice type coin, strong VF+/VF 
TURKEY 100 piastres AH 1327, Y-35, F-VF ($195) 

. 135.00 
the Eliz II, BU. 165.00 

95.00 
300.00 

. 145.00 

WANTED - Canadian gold coins in BU (all years and types to 1919) , and 
all Newfoundland gold coins VF+ or better. 



LITERATURE 
No doubt about it, there's been an increased interest in numismatic liter­
ature at the last few shows we've attended. But books are too heavy to 
carry around to the shows - here's a nice stock available by mail order. 

NEW PURCHASES 

Coin 1983 Year Book - the best - selling British year book on British 
and related issues. A nice effort this year, with full up-to-date 
price trends on British coins, Channel Islands, Commonwealth coins, 
and several superb articles - on collecting Greek, Roman, investment, 
medals, and a great dealer directory. A solid investment at 15.00 

Com rehensive Findin List of Chinese Cash, R.B. White. Enables you to 
oo up a coin in severa ea ing re erences (including Schjoth) without 

time-consuming paging. A good time-saver (48 pages) at 6.00 

Neil Kent Becker Collection of Primitive Money - the Christies' sale in 
New York, Feb. 7, 1981, of this young numismatist 's collection. A 
standard reference and becoming hard to find - with prices realized, 
182 photos, etc. Don't miss out on this one 10.00 

Tibetan Coins by O.D. Cresswell - latest in-depth publication on a 
very complex series. Much useful background, 7.00 

An Historical Atlas of the Indian Peninsula by C.C. Davies, 48 maps 
of India, mainly political, with useful historical sketches, decent 
native-states map. Essential for the Asian collector, 97 pages 5.00 

The Olympic Games - the first Thousand Years, by M.I. Finley and 
H.W. Pleket. A hardback, superb illustrated account mainly dwelling 
on ancient coins, with considerable reference to contemporary art and 
some mention of coinage. A nice addition to the library of the ancient-
coin connaisseur, interesting for all Olympic enthusiasts 14.50 

Art of the Ancient World, H.A. Groenwegen-Frankford, Bernard Ashmole. 
Almost 500 pages, profusely illustrated, dealing at great length with 
Ancient Greek, Roman artefacts, coins, etc. A large-format book, 
slightly used, EF. Hours of profitable reading... 35.00 

STOCK I'rEMS 

Illustrated Histor~ of Coins and Tokens Relatin~ to Canada, by P.N. 
Breton, the "stan ard reference". Original 18 4 edition, newly bound 

As last, 1983 reprint by Nadin-Davis and Robins 

The Canadian Coin Cabinet, by Dr. J. LeRoux, standard reference on 
Canadian medals, an abridged reprint leaving only the useful sections, 

55.00 

15.00 

again by Nadin-Davis and Robins. 12.00 

Die Bayerischen Munzen des Hauses Wittelsbach, by Beierlein. The 
standard reference on hammered Bavarian coinage (my favourite), in 
German but with several plates of the coins, and easy to use. 6.00 

Numismatic Ottawa, by Paul Nadin-Davis and Frank Fesco. A beautifully 
produced book, put together by the City of Ottawa Coin Club. Lots 
of articles by noted authors on Canadian coins, tokens• and paper money, 

and world items. Several unavailable elsewhere. A great bed-time 
browser! 12.00 

We will try to find most other books to order. We intend to improve our 
literature offerings through our next several lists - why not subscribe. 
Lists to the end of 1983, including auctions, now look like a good 
deal at just... 4.00 



DDD + [URIDU5 , 
Some people say that about us! But we mean these neat numismatic and 
exonumismatic items, from a recent purchase of a collection ... En j oy 

Ancient & Medieval 

Moors of Spain -

Ancient China -

Chinese Cash -

Mexican -

Siamese -

West Africa -

Thailand -

Burmese -

Al-Murabitu.n dynasty, which ruled Spain and Morocco 
in the 12th century, 12 mm. square silver dirham F 1 2.0 0 

Hollow-handled sp~de. Ci rca 770-375 B.C . , Chou 
Dynasty, slanted shoulder type with character "Wu" 
(military). This is the most desirable coin of the 
ancient Chinese coins - it is c9ntemporary with the 
first coins of Lydia. Price records to $1800! 
Coole-798, Wang Xl/1. 700.00 

Chi Heavy Knife. Also about 770-375 BC, claimed by 
many to be the oldest coin in existence. Characters 
Chi Fa Huo. Sales records to $500! Coole-6028+, 
Mitchiner Ancient - 5359. Our price 295.00 

Heavy Spade, circa 425-344 BC, Chou Dynasty, inter-
mediate between H.H. and late spades. S-1-2, Coole 
1015+, in really nice condition 350.00 

Square-foot spade, c.300 BC, Chou Dynasty, with 
five characters. Identified: we have four different 
types (cities) available . Each 80.00 

Ming Dynasty Knife. 
S-51-62, Mitch 5360. 

Circa 400-250 B.C., Chou Dynasty, 
As all these, nice condition 65.00 

Pointed Knife. Circa 400-300 BC, State of Lin, 
Chou Dynasty, auction records over $350! Our price 125.00 

Western Han - Pan Liang (1/2 ounce) coins of 187- 87 
BC, the earliest cash which can be bought for a 
reasonable price. S93-110. Fine or better 20.00 

Wang Mang, Huo Pu or spade money, a brief revival 
of this type. Sharp VF- EF, Sl48, an attractive, 
well-made piece. Affordable at 

Southern Han - Chien-hend Chung-pao 
Yen, c.917-42AD, in lead! The only 
cash coin in lead! sffi'; crude F 

Bell Money, Oaxaca Region, each just 

of Emperor Liu 
available Chines e 

Hoe Money, (trajaderas), small T-shaped piece 20 x 
45 mm 

Hoe Money, larger, about 190 mm high, nice 

37.00 

27 .00 

15 . 00 

14. 00 
28.00 

"Tok Nan", principality, 1 5-16 century, base silve r , 
used in later times as a fertility symbol. 35-4 5 mm . , 
stained from egg-yoJk and chicken-blood supposedly 
used in manufacture 6.00 

Popo Manilla, copper-brass bracelet from West 
Africa, worth three pence in BWA currency until 
devalued in 1947! 28.00 

Boat money, from the Mekong Valley, canoe-shaped 
100 mm. brass lats. M-3023 7 . 00 

Opium weights, first used to weigh silver and Ganj a , 
later in opium trade. Choose Chi c ken or lion shape 10 . 00 



COMMUNION TOKENS 
We recently were privileged to purchase many pieces from one of the better 
collections to have been formed this century. Here are the better pieces, 
listed individually. This entire collection is available as a lot for 
the following price: 1,200.00 

or individually as follows: 

Bowman t 
1 
3 
28 
33 
35 
36 
40 
49 
53 
54 
57 
70 
72 
73 
74 
77 
79 
81a 
82 
83 
84 
88 
89 
91 
95 
101 
104 
105 
108 
118 
121 
123 
125 
127 
128 
138 
144 
164 
166 
167 
176 

177 
178 
180 
184 
185 
187 
188 
189 

Town, etc. Grade Rt 

Beauharnois , Que 
Chelsea, Que 
New Richmond, Que 
Quebec, Que, St. Johns 
Quebec, Que, St. ANdrew's 
Quebec, Que, St. Andrew's 
St. Louis de Gonzague, Que 
Ayr, Ont, United Ass. Synod 
Belleville, Ont, Ch of Scotland 
Beverly & Flarnborough, Ont 
Blenheim, Ont 
Elora, Ont, Chalmers Free Church 
Fergus, Ont, St. Andrew's 
Fergus, Ont, Me lville Free Church 
Galt, Ont, Knox's Free Church 
Galt, Ont, United Presbyterian 
Guelph, Ont 
Hamilton, Ont, Commem 
Hamilton, Ont, Merrick St Presb. 
Hamilton, Ont, Knox's Free Ch 
Hamilton, Ont, Central Presb. 
Kingston, Ont, St. Andrew's VF 
Kingston, Ont, St. Andrew's 
Lake Shore Line United Presb. 
Lochiel, Ont, Free Church 
Milbrook, Ont 
North Easthope, Ont, graffiti 
Orillia, Ont, Free Church 
Paris, Ont, United Ass Synod 
Ramsay, Ont, St. Andrew's 
Stamford, Ont 
Stratford, Ont, St. Andrew's 
Thorah, Ont 
Toronto, Ont, Kno~•s Free Church 
Toronto, Ont, St. Andrew's 
Antigonish, N.S., Ass. Presb . Truro 
Dartmouth, N.S., Very Choice 
Lochaber, N.S., St. Mary's 
Londonderry, N.S. 

aVF 
AU 
VF 
VF 
VG 
EF 
VF+ 
aF 
aEF 
aF 
VF+ 
EF 
AU 
aEF 
aVF 
EF 
EF 
AU 
aEF 
VF+ 
BU 
VF 
EF+ 
VF 
F 
f+ 
BU 
AU 
F 
VF 
VG 
BU 
VG 
VF 
VF+ 
EF+ 
BU 
VF 
VF+ 
VF Lower Settlement, N.S. rare 

Musquodoboit, N.S., St."""J:ncJrew's stained 
VF 

New Annan, N.S. 
New Glasgow, N.S. 
New Glasgow , N.S. 
Pictou, N.S. 
Pictou, N .S. 
Pictou, N .S. 
Pictou, N.S., graffiti "Pictou" 
Pictou, N.S. 

EF 
VF 
VF 
EF 
VF 
VF 
VF+ 
BU 

4 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
6 
2 
4 
5 
5 
4 
5 
5 
3 
5 
4 

3 
3 
5 
6 
5 
4 
5 
5 
5 
3 
S· 
6 
5 
2 
5 
5 
6 
5 
5 
5 
4 
31 

4 
4 
5 
5 
41 
4 
2 
4 
4 

Price 

20.00 
28.00 
2 5 .oo 
25.00 
21.00 
30.00 
30.00 
10.00 
24.00 
2 3. 00 
26.00 
26.00 
33.00 
26.00 
14. 00 
30.00 
2 3. 00 
14.00 
17.00 
17.00 
33.00 
31.00 
30.00 
21.00 
24.00 
24.00 
2 4.00 
15.00 
25.00 
30.00 
19.00 
15.00 
21. 00 
25.00 
32.00 
28.00 
35. 00 
25.00 
20.00 
2 8. 00 

17.00 
26.00 
26.00 
26.00 
26.00 
21.00 
12.00 
16.00 
25 .00 

CD 



Bowman t Town, etc. Grade Rt Price 

200 Stewiacke, N.S. aEF 2 14.00 
218 Chatham, N .B., St. Andrew's VF+ 4 20.00 
223 Harvey Settlement, N.B. F 5 25.00 
225 Miramichi, N .B., St, Andrew' s VG-F 5 2 3 . 00 @ 227 Newcastle, N .S., St. James's VG -F 5 23.00 
235 St. John, N .B., St. Andrew's AU 6 35.00 
253 Belfast, P.E.I., St. John, usually found only very 

crude, this specimen looks fine but is c hoice 
choice choice for type EF 5 35.00 

254 Belfast, P.E.I. F 5 24 . 00 
261 Croil token, N .S., N .B., etc., not the commoner 

type listed in Bowman but a "plain-edge" we will 
call 261a AU S? 25.00 

Lot of 263, 264, 268, 270, 271, 3 EF, 1 F, l VF total 13 60.00 

BRET ON TOKENS' 
Early Quebec 

Br-521 1837, aXF/XF, lustre 
Br-528 1852, F-VF 
Br-589, VF-EF, some lustre 

Bouquet sous 

Br-670, Duseauman, Belleville 
sou, good F, rare 

Br-678 aVF 
Br-679 F 
Br-691 aF 
Br-692 VF 
Br-694 F+ 
Br-713 VG-F 
Br-714 aVF 
Br-715 aF 

22.00 
14. 00 

6.00 

40.00 
6.00 
6.00 
7.00 
9.00 
8.00 

10.00 
7.00 
5.00 

Upper Canada 

Br-719 1854, crosslet 4, scarce, 
VF, cleaned 30.00 

Br-719c, FULL OBVERSE BROCKAGE, 
incredible sharp incuse George 
and Dragon on reverse. A unique 
error, noted once before (this 
one?) price on request - phone 

Br-910, New Brunswick, VF+ 11.00 

We are pleased to announce the ac­
quisition of a major Breton collection 
for auction in the summer and fall. 
You can still consign to this auction 
if you wish - please contact us 
without delay. 

'wDNDER [ D f N t 
• 

It is rare to find any Edward VII Canadian Half dollar in BU condition. 

Choice-Gem BU coins are almost unheard-of. 

Few of those known have pretty toning. 

The 1905 is the toughest date of the Edward series in most grades, especially 
VF or better. 

We are pleased to offer a 1905 Canada S0c, in Choice-Gem BU condition 
(strictly, the reverse is Choice-63, the obverse Gem-65), the finest known 
of this date and one of the five finest known Edward 50 pieces. Well struck, 
the obverse particularly nicely toned. 

pri ce on request 

serious inquiries only 
please 



MEDAL f{}ADNE55 I 

We did buy a few nice medals in the last few weeks! Here they are, for you! 

CANADA - L-1331a, vari~ty, Toronto Public School Board, 4 years diligence, 
etc . A lovely Chocolate-toned UNC, 35 mm. 15.00 

CANADA - L-302, Cardinal Richelieu/globe, 1630, etc. A lovely struck 
copy, c.1900, 52 mm. in bronze, UNC. Chocolate toned. Rare thus 75.00 

FRANCE - Louis XIII, King of Christians, by L. Mauger, in bronze, 
41 mm., rx. Beffortium Captured, 23 Feb. 1654. Allegorical figures, 
Alsatiae et Lotharingiae Securitas, Paris Mint restrike 

GERMAN STATES - Prussia, silver 33 mm medal with triple portraits of 
three Kaisers, for victories over Austria and France, 1866, 1871, 1872. 

30.00 

A premium piece , fully original with lovely old toning. 90.00 

ITALY - To Louis Druzza, member of the sodality of St. Paul, and 
most capable custodian of the records of the City of Vercell. 1925, 
a 50 mm. medal in copper, and very rare! Rx. arms, Employees of the 
City of Vercell. XF 80.00 

GREAT BRITAIN - Industrial Exhibition medal, 1868, original. A lovely 
51 mm. copper medal, with swan swimming on lake, ribbons and garlands. 
Engraved on edge "EMILY GAMBLE, HALTON". Darkly toned AU 70.00 

GREAT BRITAIN - Archaeological medal, 'To Charles Roach Smith, F.S.A. 
from fellow antiquaries and friends in recognition of lifelong services 
to archaeology 1890'. Original in copper, 58 mm., obv. portrait. Very 
lovely, light handling marks but fully AU 50.00 

GREAT BRITAIN - Wellington medal, 54 mm. in bronze (copper), portrait 
and ART COMES DE WELLINGTON around, rx. VOTA PUBLICA in wreath. EF 60.00 

VATI CAN , etc. Lot of three religious medals in silver (?). 29 mm. 
Jesus portrait/IHS and wreath, the second a "help of Christians" medal 
with Christ seated in glory/carrying cross. The third an early Vatican 
piece, Rx. Inhy strength may peace be ours (in latin), obv. Pontifex 
Maximus, Anno VII, Innocens XII. Dated 7th year of his reign, i.e. 
1698 . The first, and second VF-EF, the third almost fine. 120.00 

HONOURS 

G.B. - M.B.E., Member of the British Empire, early type. A silver 
cross with Britannia seated in centre, one of the higher honours granted 
by the Crown of Great Britain. Was used also in Canada until institution 
of the Order of Canada. FDC in original box, with ribbon 95.00 

CRNROIRN PAPER 
Dominion of Canada 

DC-Sa, 25c 1900, F ($10) 9.00 
DC-6b, 25c 1923, aVF ($20) 16.00 
DC-19h , $2 black seal, F 34.00 

Bank of Canada 

BC-24b, $10 1937, AU ($40) 
BC-24b, $10 1937, F ($20) 
BC-32, Devil's Face $10, VF 

25.00 
15.00 
17.00 



OUR NUMBER ONE SPECIALTY - GERMANY AND HER STATES 

GERMAN EAST AFRICA 
( ) Y-16 15 Rupien 1916T, Choice AU, 

really exceptionAI for this usually crude 

( ) 

( ) 

type. 1600.00 
GERMAN NEW GUINEA 

Y- 3 10 Pfennig 1894A, AU ($210) 150.00 

GERMAN STATP.S 
•~ C-119 "Customs Union" tater 
1836, choice AU, light toning 475.00 
*Bavaria Thaler 1871, aXF ($90) 65.00 
*Bavaria C- 171 Royal Family Taler (9 
portraits) 1828, AU ($550) 475.00 
Bremen Y-49 2 mark 1904J, Choice UNC 
($180) 165.00 
•Bamberg Convention thaler 1795, 0-
1939, . C-47, nice XF. A really 
exceptional example of this coin, made 
from the bishop's own silver plate 430.00 
Bavaria - book - Beierlein, "Die 
Bayer1schen Munzen des Ha uses 
Wittelsbach" 6.00 
Brunswick-Luneburg 2 mariengroschen 
1653, F, or 1674, VG-F 20.00 
Brunswick-Luneburg 1/2 taler 17 47, 
choice AO. An exceptionally scarce 
piece, particularly in high grade. Light 
adjustment marks at centers 650.00 
• • Brunswick-Luneburg. One-and-a-half 
talers 1655 As, Augustus von Hertzog. 
A superb, impressive large-size multiple 
taler. VF 1500.00 
Brunswick-Luneburg 2/3 thaler 1807 
GFM, Choice AU, light toning. A really 
exceptional example 290.00 
Frankfurt C-25.l 1 Kr. 1862, BU 40.00 
Hamburg 3 Marks 1910J, Y-5 8, gem 
Proof and very rare thus 280.00 
Hannover 1 /2 Groschen 18638, C-89, 
lovely Choice BU 44.00 
Hannover 1 /12 thaler 18538, C-92, 
lovely Choice RU 54.00 
• •Hildesheim Sede Vacante one-and-a­
half presentation talers, ND. Extremely 
fine, shields of the union. A truly 
exceptional piece 850.00 
Jagerndorf 1 Groschen 1611, aVF, nice 
early dated minor 62.00 
Meissen 1 Groschen c.1420, F-VF, bold 
legends 70.00 
Magdeburg Bracteate pfennig, Wichman 
von Seab, 1152-92. Bonhoff t 680. 
Lovely, choice toned EF, a superb 
example of this earlv bracteate 130.00 
Pfalz 2 albus 1706; nice F-VF, curious 
denomination 37 .00 

•Prussia Tater 1798- A, D-2 603, C- 113. 
AU/UNC, sharp strike, exceedingly rare 
thus and a beaut iful coin which has to be 
seen to be believed. Catalog value is 
$1100 in UNC 700.00 
• Prussia Taler 1861 A, D-77 8, lovely 
UNC 80.00 

( ) Prussia Y-128 2 Mk 1901, AU ($25) 20.00 
( ) Prussia Y-121 3 Mk 1910A, VF+ ($21) 18.00 
( ) Prussia Y-121 3 Mk 1911A, XF ($26) 22.00 
( ) Saxe-Altenburg Y- 147 5 mark 1903A 

proof. 650 minted ($760) 6so'.oo 
Saxe-Coburg-Gotha Y-122 Thaler 18698 
Prooflike BU, light hairlines. With ligh; 
brown-green toning, lovely ($600) 500.00 
Saxe-Meissen Schwertgroschen 1463-64, 
Fr. 11 and Margrethe, aVF, S.4382 55.00 
Saxe-Weimar C-89 l Pf 1858A, Unc 40.00 
*Saxony D-7617 Taler 1664. Fabulously 
toned mint state, extremely rare thus. 
One of the most beautiful early pieces 
we have ever owned 900.00 
•saxofy Vicariat taler D-2655, 1771, EF. 
(Cat. 650 U.S.) 675.00 

( ) • Another, choice VF ($450) 400.00 
( ) •Saxony Thaler l813SGH, D-854, XF 155.00 
( ) •Saxony Thaler 1859F, VF+ scarce 180.00 
( ) •Saxony Thaler 18688, VF+, C272b 75.00 
( ) .. S~xony Double-taler 1872, 0-899, 

Choice BU and scarce thus ($350) 300.00 
Saxony: Ernestine Line Grosche 1500-07, 
George and Johann, S.4419, VF 77 .00 
Schaumberg-Lippe 1 mariengroschen 
1802, rare one-year type, in Choice UNC 
and extremely desirable thus. Russet 
toning ($150) 125.00 
Schleswig-Holstein Sechsling 1851, 
VF/VF+, C-24 40.00 
Schlich Count Hienkiel, silberpfennig 
1632, F 55.00 
•sc~~artzenburg Thaler 1696 MM, 
conJotned busts, 0 - 7701. XF /VF 450.00 
Stettin-Pomerania Witten dated 1503, 
Bog1slaus X, 1474-1523, F+ (S.4861) 100.00 
Stettin-Pomerania Groschen dated 16 I 5 
Fine 54'.oo 
Stettin-Pomerania Groschen dated 1612, 
F+ 65.00 
Straslund S.4994 Witten, pre-1381 F 70.00 
•wurttenburg 5 Mark 1913F, Y-222 
VF/EF, light polishing so'.oo 



ANOTHER SPECIALTY - MORE MEDll:VAL 

TAKE 10% OFF WHEN PURCHASING 10 OR MORE COINS FROM THIS PAGE 
TAKE 25% OFF WHEN PURCHASING 25 OR MORE COINS FROM THIS PAGE 
TAKE 40% OFF IF YOU PURCHASE ALL THE COINS FROM THIS PAGE - IT'S SPRING: 

AUSTRIA 
( ) Teler of Ferdinand II, Grez mint, dated 

1621, eVF, smell nan creek at 6 o'clock. 

( ) 

Scarce 300.00 
AUSTRIAN STATES 

Salzburg 
3 Kreuzer 168 I, EF, fine style 99.00 
3 Kreuzer 1687, VF /VF+ 67 .00 

Tyrol 
I Sechsler, 1439-96 Hall Mint, Fine, and 
very scarce 95.00 

CHINA 
Fukien 
Cr-10-7 I 0 cash, nice VF (I 851-61) 40.00 

Szechuan 
Cr-24-8, Tung Chih I cash, VG/F 20.00 
Cr-24-9 Kuang-Hsu, early cast cash, 
rare 43.00 

PRANCE: Feudal Issues 
Mahyelonne Bishopric 
Denier, 1200-1250, VF with lustre! 

COINAGE OP GREAT BRITAIN 
Hammered Coinage 

Henry VIII 

55.00 

S.2337c Groat, fair + 35.00 
Another, good Fine 55.00 
S.2348 1/2 groat, York Mint, Archbishop 
Lee's issue, fine 65.00 
Edward VI 
S.2480 1/2 Crown 1551, VG-F, a decent 
example of one of the earliest dated 
English pieces 300.00 
Elizabeth I 
S.2555 second issue shilling, 1560-61, VF, 
better portrait than usual 250.00 
James I 
S.2645 1st bust shilling, 1603-04, almost 
VF 150.00 
S.2653 second coinage 1604-19 half 
crown, almost fine, rare 400.00 
S.2658 4th bust sixpence, dated 1607, 
almost fine 35.00 
Charles I 

) S.2769 1/2 Crown 1625-42, tower mint, 
almost Fine 60.00 
S.2793 shilling 1625-42, tower mint, star 
mintmerk, about fine 30.00 
S.2840 1/2 crown 1643- 4, tower mint 
under Parliament, good fAir 25.00 
S.2844 shilling, 1642-8, good F+ 90.00 
Charles II 
S.3321 3rd issue half crown, VF, superb 
portrait and re11llv spect11cular condition 

for this issue. As usual, on a slightly 
irregular nan, but has what appears to 
be original mint lustre in devices. A 
premium piece 550.00 

INDIA1 ANCIENT 
Cholas of Tanjore 
Kulottunga Choe, 1070-1120 AD, Ar 17. 
F+, M-755-6. 35.00 
Gadhaiya Paisa 
Saurashtra & Gujarat, c.800-950 A.D., 
Ar drechm, M-421, VF 45.00 
Malwe, c.1150-1300 AD, billon drachm, 
compact flan, M-435, F 18.00 
Kashmir 
Second Lohare dynasty, 11-12 century, 
Ae stater, compact flan, M-190 30.00 
Kshatrapas (Western satraps) . 
Swami Rudresena, 348-390, Denerius Yr. 
288 (366 AD). VF /XF 49.00 
Pretiharas 
Bhoje I and early successors, c.850-912 
AD, Ar drachm, F 35.00 
Silaharas 
Anon, c. 1 1-12 century, Ar base drechm, 
M-649-52, VF, scarce 38.00 

O'ITOMAN EMPIRE 
( ) Akche of Murad II, AH 834 (1431), Edirne 

Mint. F+, M-8 20.00 
RAGUSA 

( ) Denaro dated 1653, choice EF with 
lovely toning 65.00 

RIGA 
3 Gros 1591, VF 

SCOTLAND 
55.00 

S.5614 I /2 merk 167 I, thistle below bust, 
F, reduced to 45.00 

SWISS CANTONS 
( St. Gallen 
( D-1779 Taler 1780, Choice VF-XF for 

type, mount mark visible on edge only, a 
bargain at ($600) 450.00 

TABARISTAN 
Hani, 788 AD, dirhem, BMC-291. VF-EF, 
nice 42.00 

) As lest but VF 55.00 
) Anonymous governor under Herun el 

Redhid, Yr. 136, Pye type I /2 drachm, 
VF+ 50.00 

TIMURIDS 
( ) Hoseyn Beyqere, Ar Tenka, 1470-1506 

AD, VF, 50% struck up 15.00 



v/ORLD WONDERS 
In this section we- pre-sent a 1·eally nice seJactinn of wo1 lcl minot5 - al 1 
new since our last listing! 

AQUITANE 

Dukes, Sanche-Guillaume, 1010-1013. 
Denier (Bordeaux Mint) VF/F 35 . 00 

AUSTRI A 

Y-1 Vereinsthaler, 1862V, VF/EF, 
small planchet flaw in legend. 
Catalog $160 90.00 

Bohemia - Sobieslas I, duke, 1125-
ll40, denarius, Katz-11, aF 80.00 

- Prager Groschen, "Geor­
gius Primus", 1458-71, nice F 90.00 

CANADA 

• ju..6.t a tin.q 6elec.Uon. 6Jt.Om oU/1. .tivi.ge 
-i.n.ve.n..tol!y. We. can 6upp.lq mo6.t Canadidll 
dlld Nw6oWtdhutd cobt.6 c.a.talog-i.n.g Wtdelt. 
$200 60Jt about lOI wtdell .tit.en.di, . Jw,t 
l.e..t 1.14 know what qou. n.ee.d 

IOe, 1951 BU 11.00 
25c 1889 aG 45.00 

New Brunswick 

le 1 864 UNC/BU original 
50\, weak strike 
Sc 1864 F+ 
20c 1864 F+ 

Nova Scotia 

l/2c 1861 F 

Newfoundland 

le 1888 aF 
le 1885 VG 
Sc 1865 nice VG 
Sc 1881 nice VG-F 
Sc 1888 VG 
Sc 1896 F, toned 

lustre 
150 . 00 

75.00 
35.00 

10.00 

20.00 
20 .00 
50.00 
50.00 
35.00 
24.00 

small cent set, 1938-47, no 
re-en, all F-VF, complete 16 .00 

1912-Sc set of Kings, no 46-c, 
47c, mainly VG-VG • 40. 00 

CEYLON 

C-38 Rix dollar 1821, F/Vf, the 
famous "elephant coin" 36 .00 

DENMARK 

Commemorative 2 Kroner 

Y-15 XF 55.00 Y-16 AU 90 . 00 
Y-17 BU 80.00 Y-25 ChBU 55.00 
Y-40 AU 50.00 Y-41 UNC 30. 00 
Y-42 Gem 30.00 Y-43 Gem 29.00 
Y-55 Ch BU 38.00 Y-63 ChBU 65.00 
Y-64 BU 20.00 

DENMARK continued 

Commemorative 5 Kroner 

Y-65 1960 silver wedding BU 
Y-73 1964 Anne Marie BU 

Commemorative 10 Kroner 

15.00 
12.00 

Y-74 Martre t he BU 16.00 
Y-75 1968 Benedikte's Wedding BU 16.00 

DJIBOUTI : FRENCH AFARS & ISSAS 

Y-E6 Essai 50 Fr 1 970 , BU 40.00 

FRANCE 

KM-E98 Essai 10 Fr 1950 ($90) 
KM-E99a Essai 20 Fr 1950 ($90) 
KM-E99-var, Pattern Essai 20 Fr. 
1950, by Guzman 
- similar, by Orlon 
- similar, by Simon 
- similar, by Turin 
Y-E99a Essai 50 Fr 1950, by G. 

60.00 
60.00 

70.00 
70.00 
60.00 
70.00 

Guiraud, ~ (cat. $300) 19 5. 00 

GERMAN EAST AFRICA 

Y-15 Rupie 1914J, aF/F 16 .00 

GERMAN STATES 

Ba~ern-Landshut Heinrich IV, 139 3-
14 0, Pfennig, Beierlein-110, VF, 
verdigris spot, attractive 30.00 
Bavaria Guilder 1839, C-193, UNC, 
light hairlines, very rare in this 
grade 170.00 
Halberstadt Albrecht von Brandenbourg, 
1513-45, Hohlpfennig o.J., Th-6678, 
VF, attractive bracteate 30 . 00 
Lie~nitz-Briej George , Ludwig & 
chr1st1an , 16 9 - 63 , Kreuzer dated 
1654, triple portrait, attractive 
minor, F for type 40.00 
Liefland Johann von der Recke, 1549-
Sl, schilling dated 1551, F, crude, 
early dated piece 40.00 
Prussia under Poland Grosz of Sigis-
mund I, 1507-48, F, rare 60.00 

GERMANY: SAARLAND 

KM-El, E2, E3. Essai 10 , 20 and 50 
Franken 1954, BU. Each 70.00 
The group of three scarce pieces200.00 

MORE TO COME ... 



GOLD COAST 

C-2a 1/ 4 Ackey, 1796, Br-Cu PROOF, 
extremely rare 400. 00 

C-3 1/2 ackey, silver, 1796, 
almost XF, extremely rare 1,250.00 

C-5 1/2 ackey, 1818, silver proof, 
extremely rare and with lovely 
toning 6 75. 00 

C-4a ackey, 1796, Br-Cu proof, 
rare 695.00 

GREAT BRITAIN 

Hammered coinage 

Hen7l V 
S.175 Penny, fair, chipped, portrait 
type, 1413-22 20.00 

Henn VIII 
S . 222 l/2 groat, 1st coinage 1509-
26, Canterbury mint, mm. pomegranate, 
almos t Fine 85. 00 
S.2337c second coinage groat, Fr/ 
Fine, 30.00 

Elizabeth II 
S.2555 2nd issue shilling, 1560-
61, mm. martlet, Fr/F, chip 40.00 
S.2555, another, cross c rosslet 
mintmark, aF, weak but not a 
bad portrait for type 50.00 
s .2577 , fifth issue shilling, mm. 
hand, 1590-2, Fair 25.00 
S.2583 6th issue half crown, 
1601, mm. 1, Fair 200.00 

James I 
S.2654 2nd coinage shilling, third 
bust, mintmark lis , F/ Fr 30.00 
S.2674 Harrington farthing, type 
Ia, F+, scarce coin 80.00 
S.2675 Harrington farthing, type 
Ib (rarest type), BMC-40, VF, small 
clip, a coin rarely offered even 
in British pricelists 90.00 

Charles I 
S.2771 Tower half crown, rnintmark 
tun, good F for type, but crude 

Milled coinage 

6d 1916, EF, nice 

HUNGARY: Bridge tokens 

55.00 

15.00 

Set of 3 , f o r the Danube (two types) 
and Lannchid bridges in Budapest. 
All VF-EF 20.00 

MALAGASY REPUBLIC 

Y-El, E2, E3 Essai 
1965 (2) and 1966. 
Each 

1 , 2 and 5 Fr. 

The set of 3 

Scarce state ! 
40.00 

100.00 

MOMBASA 
Y-5 rupee 1888H, aVF 20.00 

MEXICAN ANTIQUITIES 

Milagros - silver religious offerings 
in the shape of praying figures, arms, 
legs, cattle , etc. The shape repres­
ents the supplicant 's afflicted part 
or request and was pinned on the saint' 
c loth, providing a contribution to 
the church. Nineteenth century, 
base silver . Each 3.00 

Pre-Colombian heads - pre-colonial, 
c.1300-1500 terracotta deity heads, 
genuine but unattributed, each 7 .00 

Lake Chapala blood cup, central 
Mexico, c.1300, used to sacrifice 
a kernel of corn and a drop of human 
blood, tossed into lake, From 1978 
Lake Chapala discovery , each 11.00 

One each of the above interesting 
Mexican i terns 19. 00 

MOROCCO 
Y-E52 Essai 100 Fr 1372 , Gem 
Y-E53 Essai 200 Fr 1372, Gem 

PAPAL STATES 

70,00 
75 .00 

C-l88b l lira 1866, Yr, XXI, XF 20 .00 

POLAND 

1/2 grosz 1508, Sigismund, F-VF 23.00 
Pr-267 Proba 200 zl 1980, cross-
country skier 40.00 
Pr-267-var, as l ast but without 
thunderbolt at date , unlisted 45.00 

KNIGHTS OF ST, JOHN OF RHODES 

Robert de Tuilly , 1374-1376, Gigliato, 
G, holed, but very rare 40.00 

RIGA 

3 gros 1596, aVF 35.00 
Grosz 1581, Stefan Bathory, VF, 

planchet flaw , nice toning 35.00 

SCOTLAND 

Groat , David II, Edinburgh Mint, 
portrait type . Lovely strong por­
trait, legends weak , edge clip 65.00 



MORE WORLD MINORS ... 

SIERRA LEONE COMPANY le 1791, C-1, impaired proof, rare 
SPAIN Four reales 1791 FM, C-70 .1, F, decent flan ($36) 
SWEDEN 1/6 rix-dollar 178 7 , key date, Fine, very scarce ($100 ) 

SWITZERLAND - Commemorative Five Francs 

12 S. 00 
30 . 00 
80. 00 

Y-46 19 36 Armament , BU 65.00 
Y-52 19 44 St Jakob BU 100.00 
Y-36 19 5 4 Wm Tell BU 16. 00 
Y-58 1 975 Monument UNC 7.00 

Y-51 
Y-53 
Y-56 
Medal 

1941 Confederation BU 
19 48 Confederation BU 
1963 Red Cross BU 

1964 Lausanne silver 

110. 00 
23 . 00 
2 1. 00 

OU 10. 00 

TIMURIDS Hosayn Bayqara, Ar tanka 1470-1506, Astarabad mint , F-VF, 
50\ struck up, i nteresting early eastern coin 14 . 00 

UNITED STATES Fugio cent, earliest U. S. cent, G, 1787, rev. legends 
and chain quite clear 20.00 

ZAIRE : Belgian Congo Y-2 5 5 Francs 1947, UNC ($36) elephant 32.00 

[R OVN [ORNER 
Just a few - but all really nice and quite scarce. 

GERMAN STATES Augsburg City View Thaler, 1641, D-5039 . A really 
sharp XF, a spectacular city view coin and most 
worthwhile. See our list 120 for a feature article 
(and photo) on this piece 450.00 

Saxony D-7612 Taler 1654, Armoured bust of Johann Georg , 
Duke of Saxony , Julich, Cleves, Prince and Elector of 

BRAZIL 
BULGARIA 

COLOMBIA 
GREAT BRITAIN 
LUXEMBOURG 
TUNISIA 

the H.R.E. Cabinet-piece, as struck UNC with l ovely 
t oning . Magnificent 

2,000 Reis Y-A25, 1888, EF/AU , lovely with lustre 
Y-80 5 leva 1974, 30th Anniversary of the Sociali st 
Revolution, PROOF 
Y-72 1 peso 1956, Colombia Mint, BU 
Crown Y-92 of George VI, EF. KM- $36 , our price 
Y-33 , 1 250 Francs 1963, UNC . Cat . $150 
Y-9 1 dinar 1969, fantastic reverse , Proof 

SET 5RLE 

700.00 

80.00 

20.00 
40.00 
24.00 

115. 00 
2 3 . 00 

COOK ISLANDS - Y-lla $50 dollars, Churchill Commemorative , gilt s ilver. 
The largest coin of the Cook Islands - a massive 58 mm, weighing nearly 
three oz. Proof in wooden presentation case, with certificat e. Cat 
alog price is $175 U.S., deal ers are paying $120 145.00 

NEW ZEALAND KM-S4 Mint set 1968, in pliofilm. Cat. $12 5 . 00 
SINGAPORE . KM-103 Proof set 1969, encapsulated. A rare set with a 

current catal og value of $350 U.S. Our price 
LOT - we always seem to have a s u rplus of sets! Currently 
--ri,500 catalog of sets more than we need. We offer this 

to the first dealer or collector to send us 
half lot ($750 catalog) 
third lot ($500 catalog) 

150 ,00 
we have about 
entire lot 

700.00 
375.00 
265.00 



LARGE LOTS 
LOT t 1: World cased Sets 

A group of sets, as fol lows: Belize KM-Sl09 Proof set 1978, Great Britain 
Proof set 1970 (contains the rare 1/2 Crown in proof), Guernsey Proof 
set 1979 KM-1 04, Guyana KM-110 8 pc . proof set 1980. 

Total catalog value $216. Our price 

LOT 12 - World Cased Coir.s and Sets 

postpaid $105.00 

A group, as follows: Lesotho Y-12 50 Maloti 1980 proof in case , Philippines 
KM-112 Proof set 1979, Panama 9 pc proof set 1977 (KM-116) , Turks and 
Caicos 50 Crowns 1976 BU. 

Total catalog value $450 . Our price 

LOT 13 - European Large-Size Medals 

postpaid $230 . 00 

A lot of ten different large-s ize medals , some from the 1700s and 1800s, 
at least one in silver. A total retail value at least $250 $125 . 00 

LOT 14 - Ancient and Medieval Coins 

An extremely large lot of 47 coins, as follows : 

Byzantine (1) Basilii & Constantine: Horocco (2) ; English Hammered (6) 
including Edward II, Henry VII, Elizabeth, Henry V; German States hammered 
(7), including Pfalz , Saxony , Brunswick-Luneburg , Slask-Gorny; Ancient 
India (15), several different types and dynasties; medieval Arabia (5), 
including Ottomans, Mongol Ilkhanids; Tabaristan (2), Diocletian, Licinius 
and Claudius of the Roman Empire; Timurids (l); Kushans (l); Poland 
hammered (3); Nepal (879-1326 AD) (1). Mostly nice grade coins , all 
attributed and ready for resale. Total retail value $1060 . 

Our fantastic lot price $500 . 00 

This lot, as nearly all coins are different , would make a great start-
up stock for a dealer , or would be a significant addition to a collection. 
We suggest phoning to reserve. If $500 is too much to spend in one 
month, call us and we'll discuss terms. 

LOT I 5 - Canadian and Newfoundland Coins 

We recently bought a dealer ' s stock and can't decide what to do with 
his junk-box. There are hundreds of coins, priced up and in 2 x 2 holders , 
everything from common large cents to Newfoundland halves, the grading 
is OK and the pricing is at trends . Some decent pieces, ranging in value 
from $1 to $35 or more. We figure we must have bought this right, s o 
to clear, we offer $500 trends for just $200.00 

LOT I 6 - British Proof Sets 

As you kngw by now, we are the market. We are actively buying British 
Proof sets of all years(call us if you want a "wondercoin" set of 
1911, complete, in original box, all gems, p .o.r.) and have accumulated 
plenty of the later date ones. Would you like a complete set from 
1970 to 1982 at well below market? We can supply this set, total catalog 
$ 411, for just $195. that ' s right, 13 proof sets for just $195 . 00 

LOT I 7 - EARLY BRITISH PROOF SETS 

A lot of sets in original cases, as follows: 1911, 1927 , 1937 . 
Catalog value $2,800. our price for three superb sets 

Total KM 
$1,800.00 



LAST CHANCE? 
for a while, anyway. to build uo your stock 01 you, coHecrion from our huge w ho1esa1e inventory You know ou• 11d 1n1:1 -

you know our reou1a11on !or ta,r deattnQ. nones, 9rad,n9 and unbea!able value-for money 

White !here ,s no hm,, 10 !he number ol tolS you may order. all Jots below are of!e•ed only while stocks Ias1• Why are we 
do1n9 1n,s - to mee1 some new cus!omers. and to make soace lor some new ourchases• 

•-------------OAOEAFOAM ·-------------I 
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NAME 

lo! I - World Crown, end Minor Coins 
A suoer tot ot belle• world co,ns. some s,1ver. mos I F-BU. w,tn .. total ca1atog vatue o l over S 1.000 Our prtce 1ust 

S4SO.00 
Loi 2 - World CH.cl Seta end Proof Coln a 
All ,tems ,n this 101 are ortg,na t case<! coins an<! sets tn PROOF or UNC The l1nes1 lhat money can buy' A goo<! 
m .. ot countrtes. and a total ca1atog vaiue ol over S 1,0001 Our prtce 460.00 
Lot J - Newfoundlend Coina 
All ,tems ,n this tot are from lhe coinage of Newfoundland. 1865-1947 VG-BU. cents lo halves with a good 
oro1><>rt1on o! ore- t900 ,1ems. and a total CCN 11end value o! over S 1,000 Just 490.00 
Lot 4 - Ancient end Medte .. t Coins 
You ' ll tove th,s bumper 101 o! co,ns da11ng from early , ,mes 10 t600. lrom Germanv. anc,enl ln<1,a. early Arabic 
tr•bes. and lots o! o!her eac,t,ng places wnose co,ns you rarely see All are fully allrtbuted. mounle<l ,n 2 • 2 
holders. and VG-EF A 101a1 reta,1 value of over SSOO. Just 300.00 
Loi S - Old Cenedlen Chequea 
We 1ust acQutre<l a noard o! Old cnecks from 1ne Bank ol Hochelaga (1901 07) and a lew from the Bank of Toronto 
lnd,v•dually, these sell lrom S 1 to S5 each Our qre.-t pri.::e !or 100. whrle !hey Ias1. only 30.00 
Lot 11 - World Tohn• and Med als 
Who lii.now s wha1 w,11 tu,n up ,n this Qrec11 assortment o, exonumIsmat1c i tems horn around rhe world" A great 101 
w,tn a re1a,1 vaIue or ove, S 100 45.00 
Loi 7 - Numlsmalic Books 
One eacn o! 1ne lollowtnq ,mportan1 Canadian reference books on Cana<1,an co,ns and tokens - Bre1on l t98J 
1eor1n11. LeRoua s Canacl1an meclals ft98J repr.n11. Canao,an f,aoe Oollars 1983 eo,1,on. ancl Num1sma1tc O11awa 
t 1972) Four books rust 40.00 

I AOOAESS. 
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PHONE 

C,rcle IOI$ you w,sn 10 order· 2 J 4 !, 6 

T• ,m• ol sale - dd0 2" - •' )Ou reau,,P. insurance. On1ar1ans please aod 7"' , sales tax WP. acc1101 VISA m()nPv oroers 
cash1e,·s Ch~Ck o, o~r~onar cneck Sen<J to 

R. Paul Nadin-Davis 
P O Box 95. Sin. A 
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